these key measures, and shows the management of Option awards to minimize the dilutive effect

on Shareholders.

 Measure (shown as a % of issued and outstanding

Common Shares as at December 31)

2017 2016 2015

Overhang
(1)

 2.70% 3.12% 3.86%

Dilution
(2)

 1.10% 1.32% 1.26%

Burn Rate
(3)

 0.30% 0.49% 0.39%

(1) Overhang is the total number of Options available to be issued, plus all Options outstanding that have not yet been exercised, expressed as a
percentage of the total number of issued and outstanding Common Shares as at December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015, being 106,377,020,

104,154,895 and 87,948,978 Common Shares, respectively.
(2) Dilution is the number of Options outstanding, expressed as a percentage of the total number of issued and outstanding Common Shares as

at the end of the fiscal year.

(3) Burn rate is the number of Options issued during the year, expressed as a percentage of the weighted average number of issued and
outstanding Common Shares for 2017.

- 83 -

Option Grant Rate

The following table sets forth the number of options granted, outstanding and available for grant

under the 2014 Option Plan
(1)

 as at December 31, 2015, 2016 and 2017:

 2017 2016 2015

Measure of Dilution Options

(#)

Common

Shares

Outstanding

(%)

Options

(#)

Common

Shares

Outstanding

(%)

Options

(#)

Common

Shares

Outstanding

(%)

Annual Grant (Burn

Rate)
(2)

316,907 0.30 479,721 0.46 358,483 0.41

Options Exercised or

Forfeited
(3)

 (526,106)  (213,309)  (387,575)

Options Outstanding

(Dilution) 1,187,468 1.12 1,089,276 1.05 710,304 0.81

Options Available for

Grant
(4)

 1,603,212 1.61 1,875,365 1.80 2,289,696 2.60

Overhang
(5)

 2,876,788 2.70 3,250,306 3.12 3,398,225 3.86

(1) Following the approval of the 2014 Option Plan by Shareholders on May 1, 2014, grants of Options in 2014 and thereafter were made

under the 2014 Option Plan. As the 2011 Option Plan is considered an “evergreen” plan, no additional Options may be granted under the

2011 Option Plan because Shareholders were not asked to approve the unallocated Options thereunder within three years from the date the
2011 Option Plan was adopted as required by the rules of the TSX.

(2) The total number of Options granted under the 2014 Option Plan.

(3) In respect of 2017: 92,000 Options exercised by Mr. Macdonald, 193,136 Options exercised by Ms. Sutherland, 63,866 Options exercised